
 

 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

 
Wednesday 24 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Bryan Lodge (Chair), David Baker, Penny Baker, Roger Davison, 
Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price and Clive Skelton. 
 
Co-opted Members 
Councillor Malcolm Glover, Mr John Atkinson, Mr Alan Casbolt and Mr Edward 
Fleming. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Each local authority is required to draw up and adopt a Code of Conduct for its 
members. The main role of the Standards Committee is to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct throughout the City Council and Parish and Town 
Councils in its area and to help members to follow the Code of Conduct. This 
Committee operates outside the main Council structures and the Chair and Deputy 
Chair are independent from the Council. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Standards Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross on 0114 273 5033 or 
email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 JULY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
 
 
 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Appointment of Deputy Chair  
 To appoint a Deputy Chair of the Committee for 2013/14. 

 
 

6. Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 15 May 2013. 
 

 

7. Review of Standards Procedures (Pages 7 - 28) 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

8. The Role and Terms of Reference of the Committee (Pages 29 - 34) 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held on the 

following dates at 2.00 p.m.: 
 

• 27 November 2013 

• 29 January 2014 

• 26 March 2014 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or 
[...]
h it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Chair), David Baker, Penny Baker, 

Roger Davison, Alan Law, Pat Midgley and Clive Skelton 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

 Resolved: That Councillor Bryan Lodge be appointed Chair of the Committee. 
 
3.  
 

TO FIX DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 
 

 Resolved: That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:   The Monitoring Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 July 2013
______________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Review of Standards Procedures
______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Lynne Bird
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:    

The report updates the Standards Committee on the steps taken by the Council 
in relation to complying with the statutory obligations, reports on the Standards 
Complaints received and invites the Committee to review :- 

  the Members’ Code of Conduct 

  the procedure for dealing with complaints 

 the role of the Independent Person and the draft Protocol 

______________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

1 The Committee reviews the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Procedure 

for Dealing with Standards Complaints. 

2 The Committee reviews the complaints made. 

3 The Committee discuss with the Independent Persons their role as set out 

in the draft Protocol. 

4 The Committee to decide if any action is required in relation to the 

recommendations arising from the investigation in Appendix 4. 

______________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: 

Category of Report: Open 

Standards Committee 
Report

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Legal Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Equality of Opportunity Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

NO

Human rights Implications

NO: 

Environmental and Sustainability implications

NO

Economic impact

NO

Community safety implications

NO

Human resources implications

NO

Property implications

NO

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader

Not applicable 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in

Not applicable 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO

Press release

NO

Page 8



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24 JULY 2013 

REVIEW OF  STANDARDS PROCEDURES

Introduction 

The Localism Act abolished the pre-existing Standards Regime in July 2012.  The 

Council now has a duty to promote high standards of members conduct, adopt a 

Code of Conduct and introduce a process for investigating complaints.  The Act 

created a new system of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests for Members and removed 

compulsory sanctions for breach of the code.  The Act also created an obligation to 

appoint one or more Independent Persons. 

Purpose of Report

The report updates the Standards Committee on the steps taken by the Council in 

relation to complying with the statutory obligations, reports on the Standards 

Complaints received and invites the Committee to review :- 

  the Members’ Code of Conduct (Appendix 1 to the report) 

  the procedure for dealing with complaints (appendix 2 to the report), 

  the role of the Independent Person (Draft Protocol attached at Appendix 3 to 

the report) 

Steps Taken

The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct and Procedure for making complaints 

which has been placed on the Council’s website.  The Council has set up a 

Standards Committee which includes 8 councillors and four  non-voting co-optees (3 

independent members and a representative of the Parish and Town Councils). 

Independent Persons have been appointed after external advertisement.  A Panel of 

three – Mr David Waxman, Mr Stuart Carvell and Mr Marvyn Moore were appointed 

to a joint panel with Barnsley City Council and The South Yorkshire Secretariat.  

Training has been given to all members on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and a 

new register of Members Interests has been set up.  All Members have provided 

Declarations of Interests. 

Independent Persons (IPs)

The Council was fortunate to appoint three very experienced Independent Persons.  

The Chair of the Standards Committee has met with them to discuss their role.  The 

Code and Procedure was discussed with the IPs and some amendments were 

suggested.  It was agreed the IP would be available to all parties in a complaint.  If 

appropriate, more than one IP may be involved to assist the different parties and the 

Monitoring Officer (MO). 

Page 9



The Independent Person when asked to be involved with the complaint will assist the 

MO in deciding what process should be followed and consider the complaint, 

including speaking to the parties.  If the matter proceeds to the Standards 

Committee, the IP will prepare a short report and attend the Committee to give them 

their view of the complaint. 

Standards Complaints Received

July 2012 

Complaint made by a member of the public about the behaviour of an elected 

member at a public meeting.   

The Monitoring Officer met with the complainant after investigating the background.  

There had been a misunderstanding as to who should attend the meeting owing to a 

notice of the meeting being sent out by a third party being incorrect.  The Monitoring 

Officer met with the member of the public who accepted the explanation and apology 

from the Council and did not want to proceed further. 

August 2012 

A complaint was made by a member of a community group in relation to an elected 

member’s conduct at a meeting and after the meeting.  A representative of the 

complainant spoke to the MO and it was agreed that the matter be dealt with by the 

Leader.  A related complaint was expected but was not received. 

August 2012 – February 2013 

A complaint was made by an elected member of Sheffield City Council against a 

member of a Parish Council.  A counter-complaint was made by the Parish 

Councillor.  An unsuccessful mediation meeting was held by the Monitoring Officer 

with both Councillors.  An Independent Person advised the MO and elected member 

as to further conduct of this matter. The elected member decided not to proceed with 

the complaint. 

January 2013 

A general complaint was made about the conduct of an elected member at full 

Council.  No individual who attended the Council made a complaint under the 

Standards Procedure. 

January 2013 

A number of complaints were made in relation to a member’s conduct at a public 

meeting. Although there were slight differences in the accounts, generally the events 

were agreed. The Councillor acknowledged the remark should not have been made 

and was not accurate as to the reasons the potential closure had not been made 

public. She apologised for the remark. It was clear that it was not the remark but the 

decision making process relating to the potential closure which was the real subject 

Page 10



of the complaint. This was outside the Standards Process. The Monitoring Officer 

and Independent Person decided that the matter should not proceed to the 

Standards Committee.  

 A full report on the investigation, including possible recommendations to Council, is 

attached at Appendix 4 to the report. 

February 2013 

A complaint was received in respect of failure to disclose a DPI by a Parish 

Councillor.  The member corrected the register.  The complaint was withdrawn. 

March 2013 

A complaint was made by two elected members about statements made in the press 

and at Council. A Standards Committee is being arranged to consider the evidence 

in this case. 

 April 2013 

A member of the public complained about members’ conduct at a Council meeting.  

An apology was sent on behalf of elected members by the MO. 

April 2013 

An elected member complained about an inaccurate Tweet.  The information was 

corrected and the apology was accepted. 

June 2013 

A member of the public complained about the attitude of an elected member at an 

event. Further clarification of the complaint has not been submitted and it has now 

translated into a Freedom of Information request. 

July 2013 

A complaint was received in relation to an elected member’s conduct at an outside 

venue. Part of the complaint related to issues that were not the responsibility of the 

member. The member apologised for any unintended offence given. 

Recommendations

1 The Committee reviews the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Procedure for 

Dealing with Standards Complaints. 

2 The Committee reviews the complaints made. 

3 The Committee discuss with the Independent Persons their role as set out in 

the draft Protocol. 

Page 11



4 The Committee to decide if any action is required in relation to the 

recommendations arising from the investigation in Appendix 4. 

The Monitoring Officer 

Page 12



Sheffield City Council – Constitution 
Part 5 – Members’ Code of Conduct (Revised June 2013) 
______________________________________________________________ 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL – MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT  

Introduction 

This Code applies to members
[...]
comply with the 

Code of Conduct, the MO, in consultation with the Independent Person, 
may attempt a local resolution, avoiding the necessity of a hearing by 
identifying other appropriate remedial action. It would only be 
appropriate for the MO to agree a local resolution after consultation 
with the Independent Person and subject to a summary report for 

Page 20



information being submitted to the Standards Committee. 
 

Standards Committee 
 
12. If evidence of a breach is found on investigation and the matter cannot 

be resolved, the MO will refer the matter to the Standards Committee. 
The Standards Committee will meet within two months of the referral to 
consider the allegation and make clear findings as to the facts on the 
matter and whether, in its opinion, a breach of the Code of Conduct 
has occurred. This decision will be made upon the papers submitted if 
the Member agrees. If the member does not agree to a paper 
consideration he/she will be asked to attend the Standards Committee 
to give oral representations and present their evidence. The Member 
may, with the consent of the Committee obtained prior to the meeting, 
present witnesses. 
 
The Committee will meet in public unless the Chair decides all or some 
of the meeting should be held in private subject to the Access to 
Information requirements. The MO will attend the meeting and can 
provide advice to the Committee. 

 
13. The Committee shall decide if a breach of the Code has taken place 

and what sanction, if any, it should recommend. The Committee will 
give reasons for its decision. 

 
14. The MO will inform the complainant and the Member of the outcome in 

writing within 7 days. 
 
15. The findings and decision of the Standards Committee will be publicly 

available on the Council’s website and copies will be supplied to the 
MO, Chief Executive and Member concerned, Leaders of the political 
party concerned, the Whips and the complainant. 

 
Remedies 
 
16. If the Standards Committee finds a breach of the Code has occurred 

they may make any of the following recommendations and may specify 
to whom they wish them to be directed: 
 
• Recommending to the member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-

grouped members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that 
he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees 
of the Council or Shadow Portfolio responsibilities 
 

• Recommending to the Leader of the Council that the member be 
removed from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities; 
 

• Instructing the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the member; 
 

Page 21



• That policies/procedures are amended; 
 

• That a briefing/information note be issued; 
 

• That an apology be given; 
 

• That the member is censured in writing and a copy of the letter is 
published on the Council’s website.  
 

 

Appeals 
 
17. It is not intended that an Appeal procedure would be used as a matter of 

course. If, however, the Standards Committee Chair and MO agree that 
the nature of the decision may have a significant impact on the member 
against whom findings are made or has important implications for the 
Council as a whole, they may allow an appeal to the Standards 
Committee of another authority with whom a reciprocal agreement exists. 
The views of one of the IPs not involved in the case would be taken into 
account in any appeal. If no suitable Committee is available the appeal 
will be dealt with by the Council’s Chief Executive. 
 

Reports 
 
18. A bi-annual report will be presented to Members of the Standards 

Committee on the complaints received and how they were dealt with. An 
annual report will be prepared for Council in relation to all Standards 
Complaints.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 2013 

Page 22



 

APPENDIX 3 

DRAFT PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 

Introduction 

The Localism Act 2011 introduced a new system of members’ standards in local 

government.  This in
[...]
e.  The Independent Person’s view will be recorded in 

any decision notice and, where those views do not reflect the final outcome, 

reasons will be given. The Independent Person would not attend any pre-

hearing meeting of the Committee. 

 

4. Right of Access to Documentation 

 

The Independent Person shall have a right of access to such relevant files 

and other documents as are necessary to fulfil their duties and obligations as 

set out in this protocol, their role description and the arrangements adopted 

from time to time by the Council for dealing with standards complaints.  

Normally access to files and other documents will be through the Monitoring 

Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer or other officer appointed on their behalf.   

Page 24



 

 

5. Confidentiality 

 

(i) The Independent Person shall respect the confidentiality of any documents 

provided to them and shall be responsible for their safe custody. 

 

(ii)The Independent Person should respect the general confidentiality of the 

Council’s Standards process and should not proactively make any comments 

to the media on any matter relating to any matters relating to the Council’s 

Standards business.  Any requests for comments from the media should be 

referred in the first instance to the Monitoring Officer who may refer these to 

the Chair of the Standards Committee, as appropriate. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 2013 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

Summary Report on Standards Complaint relating to Stocksbridge Leisure Centre 

Outline of Complaint 

Complaints where received from 4 participants in a public meeting held to discuss 

the proposed closure of Stocksbridge Leisure Centre.  A Councillor was alleged to 

make a comment to the effect that the potential closure had not been made public 

earlier owing to the “political mischief” which would have been caused. There were 

underlying issues in relation to the decision making process, consultation and 

Equality Impact Assessments which were not within the scope of the Standards 

Procedure and subsequently gave rise to a Judicial Review being issued. 

Investigation of Report 

The complainants were informed by the Monitoring Officer of which matters could be 

considered under the Standards Process and they were invited to specify which 

provisions of the code had been breached and to the outcome they sought. The 

Independent Person and Monitoring Officer met to consider how to proceed and 

agreed to offer to meet all parties. Two complainants attended a meeting at which 

the subject of the complaint and the matters which fell outside the complaint were 

discussed at length. It was agreed the complainants would provide further 

information. They failed to do this and no further communication was received from 

them. One complainant withdrew. The Monitoring Officer and Independent Person 

also met with the Councillor to obtain her views and account of events. 

Findings       

Although there were slight differences in the accounts generally the events were 

agreed. The Councillor acknowledged the remark should not have been made and 

was not accurate as to the reasons the potential closure had not been made public. 

She apologised for the remark. It was clear that it was not the remark but the 

decision making process relating to the potential closure which was the real subject 

of the complaint. This was outside the Standards Process. The Monitoring Officer 

and IP decided that the matter should not proceed to the Standards Committee. 

Recommendations 

The Independent Person and Monitoring Officer make the following 

recommendations arising from the investigation 

1. The City Council should develop closer working relationships with the Parish 

Councils to enable plans for their areas to be discussed and allows the Parish 

Council to be involved in future plans . 

 

Page 27



2. The Parish and City Council should attempt to agree a communications 

strategy in relation to future plans.  

 

3. The Council should review the timing and nature of its consultation with the 

community on possible service cuts arising from budget restrictions. Where 

possible the consultation should take place before the Council’s Annual 

Budget is made public as this is perceived by the public as the Council’s 

decision to reduce or stop the service. 

 

4. The Council should provide information in relation to the decision making 

process in particular the relationship between the annual budget and 

individual decisions relating to services and the role of Cabinet Members. 

 

5. The Council should consider using Independent Advisors similar to 

Independent Persons to provide an external overview of the Council’s 

communication and consultation plans.        

 

 

Page 28



Report of:   The Monitoring Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 

Date:    24 July 2013
______________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Role and Terms of Reference of the Committee
______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Dave Ross
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:    

To review the role of the Committee in relation to promoting Standards. 

Attached are extracts of the Council’s Constitution. 

______________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:  

That members review the role and terms of reference of the Committee.  

______________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: 

Category of Report: Open 

   

Standards Committee 
Report

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Legal Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Equality of Opportunity Implications

NO Cleared by: 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

NO

Human rights Implications

NO: 

Environmental and Sustainability implications

NO

Economic impact

NO

Community safety implications

NO

Human resources implications

NO

Property implications

NO

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader

Not applicable 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in

Not applicable 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO

Press release

NO

Page 30



ROLE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Article 9 of the Constitution 

9.01 Standards Committee 

The Council (in this Article ‘the City Council’) will establish a Standards 
Committee to determine complaints under the Code of Members’ Conduct 
referred to it by the Monitoring Officer and promote high standards of 
Councillor conduct.  

9.02 Composition 

(a) Committee Membership.  

The Standards Committee will comprise not more than eight Members 
of the City Council with proportionality disapplied (5 Labour and 3 
Liberal Democrat members, with one Member from each Party to be 
present at each meeting) and, on an interim basis until guidance is 
issued by the Government, the membership will also include up to 5 
non-voting co-opted members (the 4 existing Independent Members of 
the Standards Committee and 1 representative of the three 
Parish/Town Councils);  

(b) Chair and Deputy Chair.  

The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee and of its Sub-
Committees shall be appointed by the Committee or Sub Committee; 
and 

(c) Quorum.

The quorum for meetings of the Committee and any of its Sub-
Committees shall be three and must include representatives of two 
political parties  

9.03 Role and Functions 

The Standards Committee and its Sub-Committees will have the terms of 
reference set out in Part 3 of this Constitution. The Committee will exercise 
the following role and functions: 

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, 
Co-opted Members;  

(b) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Councillors' 
Code of Conduct and Protocols relating to Councillor and Officer 
behaviour; 

Page 31



(c) discharging, the functions of hearing complaints against Councillors 
concerning the Councillors’ Code of Conduct referred by the Monitoring 
Officer; 

(d) the exercise of the above functions in relation to the Parish Councils 
wholly or mainly in its area and the Members of those Parish Councils. 

Page 32



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Terms of Reference 

(a) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-
opted Members Representatives on Committees and Sub-Committees. 

(b) Assisting Councillors, Co-opted Members and Representatives to observe the 
Councillors' Code of Conduct.  

(c) Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Councillors' Code of 
Conduct and Protocols relating to Councillor and Officer behaviour. 

(d) Monitoring the operation of the Councillors' Code of Conduct.  

(e) Advising, training or arranging to train Councillors, Co-opted Members and 
Representatives on matters relating to the Members' Code of Conduct.  

(f) Discharging the functions of, hearing complaints against Councillors 
concerning the Members' Code of Conduct referred to them by the monitoring 
Officer.  

(g) The exercise of the above functions in relation to the Parish Councils wholly 
or mainly in its area and the Members of those Parish Councils. 

(h) Advising the Council on the adoption and revision of its Whistle-blowing Policy 
and monitoring the operation of that Policy.

(i) Monitoring and reviewing procedures relating to gifts, hospitality and personal 
interests, for Councillors and officers.  

(j) Monitoring the Council’s response to complaints to the Ombudsman.  

(k) Undertaking such other functions as the Council may delegate to the 
Committee. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Review of Standards Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Complaints Procedure
	Appendix 3 - Draft Protocol for the Independent Persons
	Appendix 4 - Report on Investigation

	8 The Role and Terms of Reference of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Notes of a Meeting held 24 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Chair), Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price 

and Clive Skelton. 
 

 Co-opted Members 
 Councillor Malcolm Glover, Mr John Atkinson, Mr Alan Casbolt and 

Mr Edward Fleming. 
  
 Officers In Attendance 
 Lynne Bird (Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Governance) 

and Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary). 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Baker and Penny 
Baker. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 
4.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

4.1 Resolved: That consideration of the appointment of the Deputy Chair is deferred 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

5.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Committee held on 15 May 2013 
are noted. 

 
6.  
 

REVIEW OF STANDARDS PROCEDURES 
 

6.1 The Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal and Governance) submitted 
a report updating the Committee on the steps taken by the Council in 
relation to complying with the statutory obligations of the Localism Act 
2011 to promote high standards of Member conduct, adopt a Code of 
conduct and introduce a process for investigating complaints. The Act 
also created a new system of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests for 
Members and removed compulsory sanctions for breach of the Code. 
Local Authorities were also required to appoint one or more 
Independent Persons that would assist the Monitoring Officer and this 



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.07.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Committee in considering complaints. 
  
6.2 The report also outlined the Standards complaints received since July 

2012 and included recommendations from the Independent Person 
and Monitoring Officer arising from an investigation into one complaint. 
The Committee were also invited to review the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, the Procedure for Dealing with Standards complaints and the 
role of the Independent Persons, for which a draft Protocol was 
appended to the report. 

  
6.3 The Monitoring Officer explained that the procedure for dealing with 

Standards complaints was different to most other local authorities and 
sought earlier resolution. This had meant that there had been less 
involvement for the three Independent Persons. 

  
6.4 Resolved: That:-  
  
 (a) there are no proposed changes to the Members’ Code of 

Conduct or the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints; 

   
 (b)  the outcome of the Standards complaints received since July 

2012, as outlined in the report, are noted; 
   
 (c) the role of the Independent Persons, as set out in the Protocol at 

Appendix 3 of the report, is accepted; and 
   
 (d) the following recommendations arising from the investigation into 

complaints relating to the proposed closure of Stocksbridge 
Leisure Centre, are forwarded to the Leader of the Council for 
consideration: 

   
  1. The City Council should develop closer working 

relationships with the Parish and Town Councils to enable 
plans for their areas to be discussed and allow the Parish 
Council to be involved in future plans; 

   
  2. The Parish and Town Councils and the City Council 

should attempt to agree a communications strategy in 
relation to future plans; 

   
  3. The City Council should review the timing and nature of its 

consultation with the community on possible service cuts 
arising from budget restrictions. Where possible, the 
consultation should take place before the Council’s 
Annual Budget is made public as this is perceived by the 
public as the Council’s decision to reduce or stop the 
service. 

   
  4. The City Council should provide information in relation to 



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.07.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the decision making process, in particular the relationship 
between the Annual Budget and individual decisions 
relating to services and the role of Cabinet Members. 

   
  5. The City Council should consider using Independent 

Advisors similar to Independent Persons to provide an 
external overview of the Council’s communication and 
consultation plans; and 

   
 (e) where there are issues or recommendations arising from an 

investigation into a complaint that are not Standards related and 
are learning points for the Council or other bodies, these would 
be submitted to this Committee for consideration. 

 
7.  
 

THE ROLE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal and Governance) submitted 
a report reviewing the role of the Committee in relation to promoting 
Standards. Attached to the report were relevant extracts of the 
Council’s Constitution relating to the Committee’s membership, role 
and functions and terms of reference. 

  
7.2 There was discussion on the membership and quorum of the 

Committee and the involvement of the Parish and Town Council 
representatives. 

  
7.3 Resolved: That:- 
  
 (a) the Council be recommended to amend the composition and 

quorum of the Committee in Article 9 of the Constitution as set 
out below:  

   
  Committee Membership 
   
  The Standards Committee will comprise: 
   
  (i) not more than eight Members of the City Council with 

proportionality disapplied (5 Labour and 3 Liberal 
Democrat members,) and 

   
  (ii)   up to 4 non-voting co-opted members (including 1 

representative of the three Parish and Town Councils 
drawn from a pool of 3 representatives). 

   
  Quorum 
   
  The quorum for meetings of the Committee and any of its Sub-

Committees shall be three Members. 
   
  One non-voting co-opted member should be present at meetings 



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.07.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

of the Committee. Where a Parish or Town Council matter is 
being considered, a representative of the Parish or Town 
Councils should also be present; and 

   
 (b) the Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal and Governance) be 

requested to submit a report to the next meeting of the 
Committee highlighting any general issues or wider learning 
points from the Standards complaints that have been received 
since July 2012. 

 
8.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 2.00 p.m. on 27 
November 2013, 29 January and 26 March 2014. 

 
(Note: These are notes of an inquorate meeting of the Committee). 


